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The Litchfield Superior Court Library Petition

Connecticut’s Executive Branch has cut $12.9 million in the budget for the Judicial Branch, forcing the proposed closure
of six law libraries across the state including the Litchfield Superior Court Library.

These courthouse libraries serve to meet a diverse range of legal research needs from the judiciary, corporate and
government attorneys, solo practitioners, average citizens and the indigent. The physical collections and online services
available through these libraries, as well as the professional knowledge and expertise of law librarians, contribute to
making Connecticut’s court law libraries essential partners in the delivery of justice.

Connecticut’s fifteen Judicial libraries annually receive an average of 480,000 web site visits, 250,000 walk-in visits, and
staff answer approximately 42,000 reference questions. These statistics demonstrate that our court law libraries are

unigue and essential.

The proposed closure of the Litchfield Superior Court Library is especially alarming because Litchfield will be the only
county in the state that does not have access to a public law library. Library users depend upon Litchfield’s current and
historic legal materials in all formats, and they value the court librarian for her unique knowledge and expertise.

Closure of this library will have a serious negative impact on pro se litigants who rely on the law library to gain access to
legal materials they need to defend themselves in court. These already disenfranchised individuals often lack
transportation options to travel to a distant law library. While we understand the dire budgetary circumstances that the
state currently faces, it is essential that the Litchfield Superior Court Library remain open. It is indispensable to the
county’s residents.

“The Litchfield County Bar Association is alarmed by the announcement that the Judicial Department intends to close
the Litchfield Law Library. The loss of the sole county law library will create a severe hardship for all of the citizens of
Litchfield County and those outside the county who have legal matters pending in the Litchfield Superior Court.
Removing the limited library we have will impose an enormous hardship upon the lawyers, their clients, the self-
represented litigants and upon the judges that hear their cases. We need continued access to a local law library.” -- M.
Katherine Webster-O’Keefe, President of the Litchfield County Bar Association

The American Association of Law Libraries and the Southern New England Law Librarians Association urge residents of
Connecticut to join our efforts to save the Litchfield Superior Court Library, slated for closure by July 1, 2010. Time is of
the essence and we ask that you please add your name to the petition today.

We, the undersigned organizations and'individuals, join together in urgihg members of the Connecticut legislature to
provide the Judicial Branch with adequate funding to keep the Litchfield Superior Court Library open, and we urge the
Chief Court Administrator to reconsider her decision to close this library. Itis crucial that the public value of the
Litchfield Superior Court Library is recognized and preserved to ensure equitable access to the law for all.

Thank you.



Name
1 Susan Scoville
2 Mary Ann Veenstra
3 Mary Ann Krivicky
4 Jean Kincaid-Ross
5 Nancy Marcove
6 Lawson L. Ward
7 Karen Yeltema
8 David W. Lang
9 Elizabeth Collins
10 tina panik
11 Pamela Clifford
12 Femi Cadmus
13 John Nann
14 Patricia Wiggin
15 Cynthia Goldman
16 Cesar Zapata
17 Mary Ellen Lomax-Bellare
18 Margaret Borchers
19 Camilla Tubbs
20 Jonathan C. Stock
21 Sheila Hammond-Todd
22 Lori Strickler
23 Darcy Kirk
24 Barbara J. Bentley
25 Heather Savino
26 Barbaranne Warner

27 Jon T. Ferrier, Attorney and Mediator

28 Jo-Anne Giammattei

29 Evelyn Ma

30 Mike Widener

31 Liliane McClenning

32 Anne Myers

33 Marie Spratlin Hasskarlm
34 Jane Connolly

35 James A Kincaid

36 Sharon B. Clapp

37 Linda Scaia

38 Astoria Ridley

39 Dennis P Cronin

40 Katherine Webster-O'Keefe
41 Douglas Malerba

42 Valerie Grimm, JD. MLIS
43 Rachel Fishman

44 Nicholas Roman

45 Alice Pentz

46 Betty Ambler

Litchfield Superior Court Library

Email

sscovillel@aol.com
mveenstra@reidandriege.com
marical991@yahoo.com
cathairdd@yahoo.com
nmarcove@rc.com
liward.books@yahoo.com
yeltema@gmail.com
david.lang@dechert.com
elizabeth.collins@dechert.com
tpanik@avonctlibrary.info
pamela.clifford@yale.edu
femi.cadmus@yale.edu
john.nann@gmail.com
pwiggin®@libraryconnection.info
cynthia.goldman@dechert.com
cesar.zapata@yale.edu
mbellare@yahoo.com
mborchers@ewml.org
camilla.tubbs@yale.edu
jestock@snet.net
shammond@mcpld.org
loristrickler@mailshack.com
kirkbates@aol.com
bbentley@cl-law.com
hpsavino3@aol.com
pindeba@yahoo.com
ferrierlaw@comcast.net
jo-anne.giammattei@yale.edu
evelyn.ma@yale.edu
mike.widener@yale.edu
liliane.mcclenning@yale.edu
anne.myers@yale.edu
mshasskarl@libraryconnection.info
jax811@hotmail.com
jkincaid160@optimum.net
sbclapp@gmail.com
Iscaia@wcpl.lib.oh.us
nonnie1953rid @yahoo.com
dennis.cronin@trincoll.edu
mkwo@websterckeefelaw.com
doug_malerba@yahoo.com
vsgrimm@sbcglobal.net
rachel.fishman@gmail.com
nromanb27@att.net
apentz@avonctlibrary.info
betty.ambler@ct.gov



47 Nancy Abbey
48 Jocelyn Miller
49 Elizabeth Berman
50 Louise C. Tucker
51 margaret MacDonald
52 Christina Delucia
53 Anne-Marie Kaminsky
54 Lori Lantos
55 Steve Mirsky
56 Jeannine M. Talbot
57 Peter C. Herbst
58 Audra Maclaren
59 Ann E. Fisher
60 Alyson R. Marcucio
61 Ana Oman
62 Hilary T. Frye
63 gerald r. refs, esq.
64 Samuel E. Slaiby
65 Allynda Deloy
66 Terri
67 Jessica A. Mongeau
68 Robert F. Dwyer Jr.
69 John E. Hudson, Esq.
70 Chris Roy
71 Martha Grenzeback
72 Sandee Molden
73 Stephanie M. Weaver
74 Catherine Mazur
75 Audrey Blondin
76 Cheryl B. Fox
77 Miriam Goldman
78 Judith Dixon
79 Susan Drisko Zago
80 Peter Jenkins
81 Maggie Hobhden
82 Robin A. Kahn
83 Barbara McMahon Dratch
84 Kathleen Koller
85 Dennis Spector
86 Elizabeth Caulfield
87 Susan M. Bullock
88 Nicole Sisk
89 Roseanne Shea
90 Ann DeVeaux
91 Mike Hughes
92 LisalJ. Arm
93 Theresa Baylock

Litchfield Superior Court Library

n_abbey@hotmail.com
jmlibrarian1958@yahoo.com
epberman@aol.com
Iktucker@comcast.net
marmacd @comcast.net
cdelucia@att.net
alibrarian@earthlink.net
llantos@pepehazard.com
mirskys@aim.com
jeaninetalbot@sbcglobal.net
pch@herbstlaw.com
amaclaren@owlibrary.org
attyannfisher@aol.com
amarcucio@ackerlybrown.com
ana_ecig@hotmail.com
hilarytfrye @yahoo.com
reislaw@hotmail.com
slaiby@msl-law.com
allynda.deloy@po.state.ct.us
terri.sonnemann@po.state.ct.us
jamdesk@gmail.com
robertfdwyer@gmail.com
jhudlaw@sbcglobal.net
mailchrisroy@gmail.com
graymatters@windstream.net
smolden@cohenandwolf.com
sweaver@sweaverlaw.com
catherinehmazur@gmail.com
audbl@aol.com
cheryl_fox@comcast.net
mgoldman411@gmail.com
jdixon@dixonandbrooks.com
s.zago@neu.edu
lawlib43@yahoo.com
maggie.hobden@bingham.com
rkahn@cohenandwolf.com
bdratch@mootslaw.com
kathleenkllra@gmail.com
dennis26miles@msn.com
ecaulfield@hotmail.com
sbullock@simsburylibrary.info
nicolesisk@yahoo.com
rmshea@comcast.net
ann.deveaux@quinnipiac.edu
michael.hughes@quinnipiac.edu
larm@bu.edu
tab148@comcast.net



94 Lynn Q'Donnell

95 Joan Nagy

96 Gayle Carr

97 Ruth C. Nadeau

98 Teresa Miguel

99 jessica randall
100 Cheryl Donahue
101 john p. febbroriello
102 Lori Sulmasy
103 Leo J. White
104 Andrew Marchant-Shapiro
105 Philip D. Milks
106 Sean Hamill
107 Semi Kandil
108 jesse costa
109 Daniel P. Scholfield
110 Stephen Cho
111 Michael Hanna
112 Catherine Ferrante
113 Ed Wilkes
114 Nathan Rawling
115 Ashley Adams
116 Judie Marshall
117 Grace Puleo
118 Tiffany Groglio
119 Lisa C. Dumond
120 Joan Emmet
121 David A. Huntoon
122 A. Thomas Waterfall
123 David V. DeRosa
124 Kelly Devlin
125 Stephen Teti
126 Allison L Jacobs
127 Amanda Routhier
128 Kristen Zaehringer
129 Attorney Amy E. Todisco
130 alvin E. Taylor
131 Stewart |. Edelstein
132 Rachel M. Baird
133 Peter Jenkins
134 matthew woermer
135 Andrew S. Knott, Esq.
136 Susan Ray
137 Candace D. Paige
138 Fred R. Shapiro
139 Zbigniew S. Rozbicki
140 Virginia M. Teixeira

Litchfield Superfor Court Library

lynno1957 @aol.com
inagy@simsburylibrary.info
gaylecarr@cohen-thomas.com
rnadeau@ackerlybrown.com
teresa.miguel@yale.edu
jrandall1024@gmail.com
cdonahue @simsburylibrary.info
jpfebb@yahoo.com
loribuynow@gmail.com
ljwhite@gquinnipiac.edu
marchantshapiro@hotmail.com
shnilks@aol.com
sean.m.hamill@gmail.com
semi@kandil.ca
jesse.costa@quinnipiac.edu
daniel.scholfield@quinnipiac.edu
stephen.cho@quinnipiac.edu
mhannab6@gmail.com
catherine.ferrante@quinnipiac.edu
ed.wilkes@quinnipiac.edu
nathan.rawling@gmail.com
ashley.adams2@quinnipiac.edu
lucygin9@hotmail.com
grace.puleo@quinnipiac.edu
tiffany.groglio@quinnipiac.edu
lisadumond@shcglabal.net
joan.emmet@yale.edu
dhuntoon@ktlaw.biz
atw@skmwlaw.com
david-derosa@excite.com
kamdevlin@comcast.net
stephen.teti@quinnipiac.edu
ajacobslaw@yahoo.com
agilbertie@yahoo.com
kzaehringer@znclaw.com
amy@btlawfirm.com
aetaylor40@hotmail.com
sedelstein@cohenandwolf.com
rbaird@rachelbairdlaw.com
lawlib43@yahoo.com
woermerlaw@aol.com
andrew.knott@knottlaw.com
sray@simsburylibrary.info
cpaige1101@aol.com
fred.shapiro@yale.edu
zsr@snet.net
virginia.teixeira@quinnipiac.edu



141 Edward A. Peruta
142 Lois Peruta

143 christine Graesser
144 K. A. Connors

145 loseph J. Unfried

146 Colleen Fries

147 Kristen Olyha

148 Heather Rolfes

149 Alexander Wood

150 John Logan

151 Karen Reynolds

152 Maureen Donahue
153 David Schneider

154 James E Townsend
155 Suzanne Hoey

156 Martha J. Sullivan
157 Robert A, D'Andrea
158 Marcus G. Organschi
159 Anne M. Bradley

160 Bonnie Lee MacDonald
161 Alexander Cuda, Esq.
162 Carolyn C. Swiggart
163 Cynthia R. Jennings, Esg.
164 Alexandra Oswald, Esq.
165 Kenneth David Burrows
166 Robert P. Daly

167 Erik Riesterer

168 Margaret P. Levy

169 Megan A Ramsey
170 Justin Luehman

171 Pam Nagy

172 Willie E. Jackson

173 Elena R. Nielsen

174 Judith L. Borman

175 Gregory J. Cava

176 PAULE. POTANKA
177 Kevin Tuttle

178 Pamela M Kaufman
179 Julia von Schilling
180 Charles F. Brower
181 Merrie Hawley, Esq.
182 Jeremy Hayden

183 Dina M. Menchetti
184 Jeffrey Diamond

185 Kayne L, Ferrier

186 Scott M. Maser

187 William R. Donaldson

Litchfield Superior Court Library

edperuta@amcable.tv
lois@amcable.tv
briantoal@sbcglobal.net
villagequilter@gmail.com
attyjunfried@sbcglobal.net
cfries@coynelaw.com
kolyha@quinnipiac.edu
heather.rolfes@quinnipiac.edu
manchwoods@yahoo.com
jlogan@torringtonlaw.com
kareyn888@aol.com
maureen.donahue@snet.net
schneiderde@yahoo.com
jamestownsend@snet.net
suzanne.hoey@gmail.com
mjcsullivan@msn.com
bobby@browerorganschi.com
marc@browerorganschi.com
bradley.annemarie@gmail.com

attorneymacdonald-ct@yahoo.com

acuda@rutkinoldham.com
cswiggart@aol.com
attorneyjennings@gmail.com
alexesq@shcglobal.net
kdb@burrowslaw.net
rfd556@yahoo.com
erik.riesterer@gmail.com
margaret@margareylevy.net
meganaramsey@comcast.net
jluehman@hotmail.com
pam.nagy@comcast.net
wjackson1l41@yahoo.com
nielsen.elena@gmail.com
jlb2254@aol.com
greg@gregcavalaw.com
ppotanka@netzero.net
kevinjtuttle@yahoo.com
pmckaufman@yahoo.com
jvsatty@gmail.com
chuck@browerorganschi.com
marchawley@sbcglobal.net
jhayden@victoriaferrara.com
dina@menchettilaw.com
jeffdiam@aol.com
jonferrier@comcast.net
ssmaser@aol.com
wrd@thepractice.net



. 188 Lynda Arnold

189 Frederick P. Leaf
190 Joseph A. Maker
191 Bruce Adams

192 Melissa Grauel

193 Gwendolyn Craig
194 douglas Craig

195 Rachel A. Sampson
196 Marlene Matteau
197 Christine Santulli
198 Leah Pineau

199 Richard E. Cohen
200 Edward J. Kaczmarcyk
201 Susan Dixon

202 Ann H. Doherty

203 Marybeth Gordon
204 richard erickson
205 Maureen E. Driscoll
206 Philip F. Spillane, Esq.
207 Adam J. LaFleche
208 Robert M. Opotzner
209 Robert M. Opotzner
210

211

Litchfield Superior Court Library

larnold@mootslaw.com
frederick_p_leaf@sbcglobal.net
jam.Jaw@juno.com
adamsfam47@yahoo.com
dhcraig@snet.net
gwendolyn.craig@uconn.edu
dcraig@thomastonschools.org
rsampson02@sbcglobal.net
marlenematteau@jud.ct.gov
christine.santulli@jud.ct.gov
ifp360@optimum.net
crimlaw25@aol.com
edkaczmarcyk@yahoo.com
sdixon750@gmail.com
ahdoherty@yahoo.com
mgordonl@quinnipiac.edu
r-erickson@sbcglobal.net
med@maherwilliamslaw.com
pspillane@asctlaw.com
alafleche@montmaylaw.com
sheltonbob@aol.com
sheltonbob@acl.com




